

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-1385
(LC Case No. 82-CF-352-C)

J. B. PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Direct Appeal from a June 19, 2008, Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Martin County, Florida, that denied Parker's Corrected Amended Initial Motion for Post Conviction Relief filed per the provisions of Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.

Baya Harrison, III
310 North Jefferson St.
Monticello, FL 32344
Tel: 850.997.8469
FX: 850.997.5852
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Email: bayalaw@aol.com
Attorney for Appellant,
J. B. Parker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations	3-6
Preliminary Statement	7, 8
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	9-35
A. Nature of the Case	9
B. Jurisdiction	9
C. Course of the Proceedings	10-15
D. Disposition in Lower Tribunal	16
E. Statement of the Facts	16-35
Summary of the Argument	36-40
Argument (including issues for appellate review)	41-73
Issue I: Did the trial court err in not finding that retrial counsel was ineffective for stipulating to the evidence used as the basis for resolving the motion to suppress Parker’s May 7, 1982, incriminating statement to Detective Powers, and did prejudice result?	
Standard of Review	41
Merits	41-52
Issue II: Did the trial court err in not finding that retrial counsel was ineffective for failing to competently cross examine and impeach Georgeann Williams, and did prejudice result?	
Standard of Review	52
Merits	52-57

Issue III:	Did the trial court err in not finding that retrial counsel was ineffective for failing to present testimony from Richard Barlow that he believed the testimony of Michael Bryant, and did prejudice result?	
	Standard of Review	57
	Merits	57-59
Issue IV:	Did the trial court err in not finding that retrial counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach Terry Wayne Johnson based upon the agreement he struck with the state to testify in a manner consistent with his grand jury testimony, and did prejudice result?	
	Standard of Review	59
	Merits	60-68
Issue V:	In the alternative to Issue IV on appeal, if this Court finds that the prosecutor failed to disclose the actual cooperation agreement from Lamos, and/or misrepresented the terms of that cooperation agreement, did the trial court err in not granting Parker a new penalty phase trial based upon a <i>Brady</i> violation?	
	Standard of Review	69
	Merits	69-71
Issue VI:	Did the trial court err in sustaining the state’s objection to Parker’s attempt to present expert testimony of attorney ineffectiveness?	
	Standard of Review	71
	Merits	71-73
Conclusion		74
Certificate of Service		75, 76
Certificate of Compliance		76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Anthony v. State, 927 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	48
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9,13,40,69,70
Bush v. State, 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	11
Brown v. State, 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992)	60
Casey v. State, 969 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	31,70, 71
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	11
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	38, 44, 51
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	52, 66
Ferrell v. State, 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	36
Florida Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano, 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	72
Foster v. State, 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	51
Gordon v. State, 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	48

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Hannon v. State, 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	52, 53
Hering v. State, 973 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	48
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	36
Johnson v. State, 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	36, 53
Johnson v. State, 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	41
Johnson v. State, 484 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)11
Lewis v. State, 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	41, 52, 53, 56, 59
Marquard v. State, 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	53,60
Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	44, 45, 51
Murphy v. State, 930 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	47
Parker v. Dugger, 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	72
Parker v. Singletary, 974 F.2d 1562 (11 th Cir. 1992)	13, 38, 43-45, 49

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	8, 9, 10, 15,19, 20, 39,45,47, 48, 49, 55,56, 57,58, 68
Parker v. State, 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998)	42, 69
Parker v. State, 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1989)	13
Parker v. State, 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	9, 12, 55, 73
Parker v. State, 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	10,11, 18
Parker v. State, 543 U.S. 1049 (2005)	15
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	41
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	69
State v. Parker, 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998)	14, 48, 49
Strickland v. Washington, 446 U.S. 668 (1984)	36, 38
Tengbergen v. State, 9 So. 3d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	71
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	52, 66

Cases (cont.) Page(s)

Zakrzewski v. State, 866 So. 2d 688
(Fla. 2003) 47

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. 9

Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(9), Fla. Const. 9

Amend. V, U.S. Const. 13

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. 13,47

Statutes

Sec. 90.610(1), Fla. Stat. (2008) 53

Sec. 90.703, Fla. Stat. (2008) 71

Sec. 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2008) 51

Sec. 90.802, Fla. Stat. (2008) 51

28 U.S.C. Sec. 2254 13

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 75

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 12,13,14

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 9, 20, 41
